Agenda %
% | OXFORD
E CITY

COUNCIL

Licensing & Gambling Acts

Casework Sub-Committee

This licensing hearing will be held on:

Date: Wednesday 22 May 2024

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall

For further information please contact:

Committee & Member Services Team, Committee Services Officer

@ 01865 252946 >4 democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting.

The Licensing Team sends details to interested parties who have made valid
representations in writing on these applications. Only those interested parties
may speak at the hearing.

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website

Please contact the Committee Services Officer with any other queries.

View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at
mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk.
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published



https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings

Committee Membership
Councillors: Membership 3: Quorum 3

Substitutes are permitted from other members of the Licensing and Gambling Acts
Committee

Membership will be confirmed at the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee on
Monday, 20th May 2024

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



Agenda

Election of Chair for the hearings

To confirm the Chair of this Sub-Committee for the duration of this
hearing.

Procedure for the hearing

The hearing procedures are attached.

Application for a New Premises Licence — The Medley
Walled Garden, Binsey Lane, Oxford, OX2 ONJ

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine Miss Chloe Gee’s
application for a new Premises Licence (24/01195/PREM) for Medley
Walled Garden, Binsey Lane, Oxford, OX2 ONJ, taking into account the
details in the report and any representations made at the hearing.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Pages

11 -66



Information for those attending

Recording and repo
[...]
eting,
you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature as well as
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were
civil partners.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings

Agenda Item 2

OXFORD CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING CASEWORK SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES

Housekeeping Matters
e Mobiles must be switched off
e No smoking throughout the

building
e Consumption of food is not
permitted
The Meeting
1. The Licensing Casework Sub-Committee shall consist of three members

of the Council (councilors). At the start of each Sub-Committee meeting a
Chair shall be elected from among the three members. The Sub-
Committee is responsible for reaching a decision upon the application
being heard by the Sub-Committee, having received addresses and
representations from all parties.

The Paperwork

2. Officers of the Licensing Authority (the City Council) will prepare the
paperwork for the applica
[...]
ation of application by holder of a justices’ licence for grant

of a personal licence.



27. In other cases (not mentioned in paragraph 26), excluding where a hearing
has been dispensed with, the Sub-Committee must make its determination
within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the last day
on which the hearing was held.

28. A written decision outlining the reasons for the decision will be sent to the
parties forthwith on making its determinations.

Closed hearing

29. The hearing shall take place in public. However, the Sub-Committee may
exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or
that part of the hearing, taking place in public.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

| %
*EE A
s | OXFORD
E CITY
COUNCIL

To: Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee

Date: 22" May 2024

Report of: Executive Director for Communities and People.

Title of Report: Miss Chloe Gee — Application for a New Premises

Licence — The Medley Walled Garden, Binsey Lane,
Oxford, OX2 ONJ

Application Ref: 24/01195/PREM

Summary and recommendations

Purpose of report:  To inform the determination of Miss Gee’s application
for a new Premises Licence

Corporate Priority:  Enable an Inclusive Economy

Recommendation(s):That the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee
resolves to:

1. Determine Miss Gee’s application taking into account the details in
this report and any representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Application for a new Premises Licence
Appendix 2 Representations from Interested Parties / Other Persons
Appendix 3 Representation in Support of Application
Appendix 4 Location Plan

Introduction and background

1. This report is made to the Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub- Committee
so it may determine in accordance with its powers and the Licensing Act 2003
whether to grant a Premises Licence t
[...]
ASTERS Richard
Subject: FW: Comments for Licensing Application 24/01195/PREM
Date: 02 May 2024 10:33:53

From: Planning <planning@oxford.gov.uk>

Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2024 7:23 AM

To: licensing <licensing@oxford.gov.uk>

Subject: Comments for Licensing Application 24/01195/PREM

Comments summary

Dear Sir/Madam,
Licensing Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is provided below.

Comments were submitted at 02/05/2024 7:22 AM from [Jjj] J} Soley.

Application Summary

Address: Medley Manor Farm Binsey Lane Oxford Oxfordshire OX2 ONJ
Proposal: Premises Licence
Case Officer: Richard Masters

Click for further information

Customer Details

Name: B B sioey
cmai E—
Address: [l Edith Road Oxford ||

Comments Details

Commenter Type: Members of the Public

Stance: Customer made comments in support of the Licensing Application

Reasons for comment: - Amenities or Facilities required

Comments: 02/05/2024 7:22 AM | am writing in support of this Licence application as a new

outdoor venue in a beautiful setting next to the river in Oxford.

It is a positive addition to the traditional farming activities in the area enabling
locals to enjoy a well-managed small venue. | have observed the sympathetic
renovation of the walled garden which provides a safe and attractively unique
location for special celebrations away from the public.

As a walled garden hosting relatively small events there should be little or no
noise impact on the surrounding area. There would obviously be no litter issue as
this would of course be cleared from the private walled garden after the event.

Kind regards

64



APPENDIX FOUR

65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the hearing
	3 Application for a New Premises Licence – The Medley Walled Garden, Binsey Lane, Oxford, OX2 0NJ
	Introduction and background
	Application Summary
	Relevant Representations
	Statement of Licensing Policy
	Home Office Statutory Guidance






Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
Licensing & Gambling Acts Casework Sub-Committee
on Wednesday 22 May 2024 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Ottino (Chair)
	Councillor Jupp

	Councillor Yeatman
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Alison Daly, Legal Adviser
Richard Masters, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer

Celeste Reyeslao, Committee and Member Services Officer

Apologies:
None.
<AI1>

17. Election of Chair for the hearings 

Councillor Ottino was elected Chair for the hearing.

</AI1>

<AI2>

18. Application for a New Premises Licence – The Medley Walled Garden, Binsey Lane, Oxford, OX2 0NJ 

The decision notice for this hearing is attached.
</AI2>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6:00 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Monday 17 June 2024
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


